any statutory modification(s) and re-enactment(s) thereof, to the extent applicable and the enabling provisions 

in the articles of association of the Company, the approval of members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 15,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Fifteen 

Crores Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 

each to Rs. 18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores Only) divided into 1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakhs) 

Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by addition of Rs. 3,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three-Crores Only) 

divided into 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to provisions of Section 13, 61 and 64 and any other applicable

[...]

the time being in force) and rules framed thereunder; the consent of the members of the Company be and is 

hereby accorded, for substituting Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company with the 

following clause: 

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 18,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Eighteen Crore) divided into 

1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the 

Board of Directors of the Company to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things and to take all such steps as

[...]

applicable clauses of the Articles of Association of the Company and on recommendation of the Nomination 

and Remuneration Committee (NRC) and the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 25th 

July, 2024, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for payment of remuneration 

of Rs. 12,00,000/- per annum (Rupees Twelve Lakh per annum) as basic pay with the yearly increment upto 

50% over and above basic pay of previous year and upto 1% of turnover of respective financial year as one time 

incentive to Mr. Vishal Arora [DIN: 07558718] w.e.f. 4th July, 2024, with liberty to the Nomination and

[...]

commencing from 04.07.2024 to 03.07.2029 (both inclusive)” be considered as deleted. 

ITEM NO. 13 - INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AND 

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT IN MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY: 

Presently, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company stands at Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore) 

divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. The increase in the 

Authorized Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential amendment in the Clause (V) of the 

Memorandum of Association of the Company. Pursuant to Section 13, 61 and 64 the Companies Act, 2013,

[...]

In case of expand the existing paid up capital base of the Company, then the Company would be requiring to 

increase its Authorised Share Capital, therefore, the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 

25th July, 2024 proposed to increase the Authorized Share Capital from Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen 

Crores) divided into 1,50,00,000. (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 18,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Eighteen Crores) comprising of 1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each 

paripassu in all respects with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.   

Pursuant to Section 61 and 64 the Companies Act, 2013, alteration of the Capital Clause requires approval of 

the members of the Company by way of passing a resolution to the effect.

[...]

Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company at their Meetings held on 25th July, 2024 have, subject 

to the approval of the Members of the Company in ensuing AGM, and subject to any other approvals as may be 

necessary, proposed for payment of remuneration of Rs. 12,00,000/- per annum (Twelve Lakh Rupees per 

annum) as basic pay with the yearly increment upto 50% over and above basic pay of previous year and upto 

1% of turnover of respective financial year as one time incentive to Mr. Vishal Arora [DIN: 07558718], with 

liberty to the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board of Directors to alter and vary the terms and